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I.EGISLATURE AND .fUDICIARY 2OL8-L9

1 THE .TUDICIARY

2 S 2. The several amounts named in this section, or so much tshereof as
3 sha11 be sufficient to accomplish the purposes designated by the appro-
4 priations, are hereby appropriated and authorized to be paid as herein-
5 after provided, to the respective publ-ic officers and for the several
5 purposes specified, which amounts shal1 be available for the fiscal year
7 beginning April 1, 20L8.

For services and expenses including travel outside the
state and the payment of liabilities incurred prior to
April 1, 2018 in accordance with the following schedul-e:

STATE OPERATIONS AI{D AID TO I,OCAI,ITIES 2018-19

APPROPRIATIONS REAPPROPRIATIONS

8

9

10

11

12

13
1_4

15
t6
1-7

18
19

20

2t
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

General Fund - State and Local 2,0L0,245,6!8
Special Revenue Funds - Federal 10,000,000
Special Revenue Funds - Other . 222,545,948
capital Projects Funds - other 18,000,000

A11 Funds 
===1==122:!1=?-:72'=

'JUDICIARY OPERATING BUDGET SU},II{ARY OF NEI{ APPROPRIATIONS

State
Fund Type Operations

Aid to
Localities

capitsal
Proj ects Total

cr'- st/Loca1
SR- Federal
SR-Other
CP - Other

A11 Fund.s

2 ,0a6 ,7 45 ,6L8
10, 000, 000

LL3 ,7 85 ,7 46
0

3,500, 000
0

L08 ,7 61 ,202
0

0 2,010,245,648
0 L0, 000, 0oo
0 222,546,948

18, 000, 000 18, 000, 000

2 , L3O ,537 ,364 LL2,26L,202 18,000,000 2 ,260 ,7 92 , 566

31 SCHEDULE

32 Notwithstanding any provision of 1aw, the amount appropri-
33 ated for any program within a major purpose wiuhin this
34 schedule may be increased or decreased in any amount by
35 interchange with any other program in any other major
36 purpose, or with any appropriation in section three of
37 this act, with the approval of the chief administrator
38 of the courts.

COURTS OF ORIGINAL WRISDICTION . T,752,434,276

4L General Fund ,/ state Operations
42 Stsate Purposes Account

39
40

ffi'*'*"o o* RE.Y.LED PAPER
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1 PERSONAIJ SERVICE

2 Personal service - regular .. t,419,059,L40
3 Personal- service - temporary 1,019,381
4 Personal service - holiday ,/ overtime
5 compensat.ion 25,945,079
6-
7 Amount available for personal service .... a,446,023,600
I

9

NONPERSONAI] SERVICE

NONPERSONAL SERVICE

10 Supplies and Materials 2L,ZLg,tg3
11 Travel .2,400,709
L2 Contractual Services 2]-9 ,782,348
13 Equipment L,753,979
t4
15 Amount available for nonpersonal service ... 245,L55,1L9
16
L7 Program account, subtotal L,691,L78,719
l_8

19 Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations
20 New York City County Clerks t Operations Offset Fund

2L For services and expenses as provided by
22 section 94-a of the state finance 1aw.

23 PERSONAL SERVICE

24 Personal service - regular 20,066,689
25
26 Amount available for personal service .. 20,065,688
27

28

29 Supplies and Materials 245,875
30 Travel 5,700
31 Contractual Services 3,LZg,0]-0
32
33 Amount available for nonpersonal service 3,381,585
34
35 Program fund subtotal- . 23,448,273
35

37 Special Revenue Funds - Ot,her / state Operations
38 ,Judiciary Data Processing Offset Fund

39 For services and expenses as provided by
40 seetion 94-b of the state finance 1aw.
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PERSONAI, SERVICE

2 Personal service - reguJ_ar.. L9,737,g23
3-
4 Amount availabLe for personal service ..... Lg,73.t,923
5

6 NONPERSONAIJ SERVTCE

7 Contractual services G,OO0,OOO
8_
9 Anount, available for nonpersonal service..... G,O0O,OO0

10
11 Program fund subtotal . 24,737,923
L2

13 SpeciaL Revenue Funds - Other / State operations
t4 Court facilities Incentive Aid Fund

15 PERSONAI, SERVICE

15 Personal service - reguJ.ar GG5,355
t7 Personal service - hoJ.iday ,/ overtime compensation . .. 7OO
18
L9 Program fund subtotal GG6,O55
20

2L Special Revenue Funds - FederaL / State Operations
22 Federal Operating Grants Fund
23 Federal Miscellaneous Grants (Operating) Account

24 III,AINTENA}ICE I'NDISTRIBUTED

25 For services and expenses including travel
26 outside the stat,e and the payment of
27 liabiLities incurred prior to April 1,
2g 2018 . 4,5OO,OO0
29
30 Program account subtotal- .... 4,5OO,OO0
31

32 Special Revenue Funds - Federal / staue Operations
33 Federal Grants - HeaLth and Human Services

34 MAINTENANCE I'NDI STRIBUTED

35 For services and expenses including travel
35 outside the state and the palrment of Iia-
37 bilities incurred. prior to April_ 1, 2OtB 5,500,000
38
39 Program account subtotal 5,500,000
40

4L Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations

@'**"o 
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Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund

PERSONAI, SERVTCE

Personal service - regular 9G1,535

Amount availabLe for personal service .. . 8G1,535

NONPERSONAL SERVICE

SuppJ-ies and Mat,erials 1,350
Travel 1,500
Contractual Services L,S31,9ZL

Anount available for nonpersonal service ... L,54t,77!

Program fund subtotal .. 2,403,30G

couRT oF APPEATJS ... . !6,909,096

General Fund / State Operations
State Purposes Account

PERSONAI, SERVICE

Personal service - reguJ-ar L4,956 ,6.13
Personal service - holiday / overtime

compensation . 105, OOO

Amount available for personal service .. L5,06L,673

NONPERSONAIJ SERVICE

Supplies and Materials g7o,44g
Trave1 31|,GLO
contracLual Services .. .. 499,355

Amount available for nonpersonal service 
,,,, :,;;;;;;

Program account subtotal 16,909,096

APPEI,I,ATE COURT OPERATIONS ... . 89,332,24L

General Fund / Stsate Operations
State Purposes Accouni

ffi ,*'n'.o o* RE.Y.LED PAPER
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1 PERSONAL SERVICE

2 Personal service - regular .. 84,362,816
3 Personal service - temporary . 150,755
4 Personal service - holiday / overtime
5 compensation 745,]-00
5-
7 Amount available for personal service 84,659,68L
I

9

NONPERSONAI, SERVICE

NONPERSONAI, SERVICE

10 Supplies and Materials 2,459,994
11 Travel ... 436,230
L2 Contractual Services L,5a4,976
13 Equipment L64,460
t4
15 Amount avail-abLe for nonpersonal service 4,672,560
16
L7 Program account subtotal 89,332,24L
18

19 APPEITL,ATE AUXILIARY OPERATIONS ... . 234,473,230
20

2L ceneral Fund / state operations
22 State Purposes Account

23 PERSONAI, SERVICE

24 Personal service - regular 30,246,588
25 Personal service - temporary .. 56,359
25 PersonaL service - horiday '/ overtime
27 compensation. .L,200
28
29 Arrount avail-able for personal service .. 30,3L4,247
30

31

32 Supplies and Materials 339,604
33 TraveL 391,1oo
34 Contractual Services L55 ,728 ,61-7
35
36 Amount avaiLable for nonpersonal service .. - L57,459,32L
37
38 Proqram account subtotal L87 ,773,568
39

40 Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations
4L AEtorney Licensing Fund

ffi'*'n"' o" REcvcLEo PAPER
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For services and expenses funded from fees
required pursuant to section 468-a of thejudiciary law.

PERSONAIJ SERVICE

Personal service - regrular L6,29L,22t
Personal service - holiday / overtime

compensation . 16, OOO

Anount available for personal service ....... ,i,r|r-,)r,

NONPERSONAIJ SERVICE

Supplies and Materials 317,55G
Travel 1O5,4OO
Contractual Services ..A,gig,Ags

Amount available for nonpersonal service ..:.: ;,;;;,;;;

Program fund subt.otal_ . 2L,699 ,662

Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations
Indigent Legal Services Fund

For services and expenses as provided by
section 98-b of the st,ate finance law.

NONPERSONAIJ SERVICE

Contractual Services . 25,000,000

Anount. available for nonpersonal service .... 25,000,000

Program fund. subtotal . 25,OOO,00O

ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL SUPPORT . 24,739,776

General Fund / State Operations
State Purposes Account

PERSONAI, SERVICE

Personal service - regrular Lg,AsO,gLs
Personal service - holiday / overt,ime

compensation . . 4,700

Amount available for personal service .. 19,455,615

ffi ,r,rr.o o* RE.Y.LED PAPER
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NONPERSONAT SERVICE

2 Supplies and Materials 150,670
3 Travel 595,300
4 Contractual Services 2,250,409
5-
5 Amount available for nonpersonal service ..... 3,096,379
7-
8 Prog'ram account subtotal 2L,55L,994

10 Special Revenue Funds - Other / State Operations
11 Court Facilities Incent,ive Aid Fund

L2 PERSONAL SERVICE

13 Personal service - regular . L,278,738
74
15 Amount availabLe for personal service .. . L,218,738
15

L7

NONPERSONAI, SERVICE

NONPERSONAL SERVTCE

18 Supplies and Mat,erials 3,150
19 Travel 7,400
20 Contractual Services 100
27
22 Amount available for nonpersonaL service 10,650
23
24 Proqlram fund subtotal L,229,388
25

26 Special Revenue Fund.s - Other / State Operations
27 Attorney Licensing Fund

28 For services and expenses funded from fees
29 required pursuant to section 468-a of the
30 judiciary law.

31 PERSONAT SERVICE

32 Personal service - regular 959,185
33 Personal service - holiday ,/ overtime
34 compensation. 10,000
35
36 Amount avail-ab1e for personal service . . 979,185
37

38

39 Supplies and Materials 89,000
40 Travel 750
4L Contractual bervices 889,459
42

ffi'*'n"o o* RE.Y.LED PAPER
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Amount availabl-e for nonpereonal

L7

fUDICIARY 2OL8-L9

servl-ce 979,209

Program fund, subtotal . . 1,958,394

7 Special- Revenue Fund.s - Other / State Operations
I Lawyerst Fund for CLient protection of the State of New york

9 For expenses associated with the operat,ion
10 of the Irawyerst Fund for Client protection
11 of the State of New York; provided that,
L2 notliiuhstanding any other provision of law
13 to the conUrary, and in accordance with
t4 section 4 of the state finance law, the
15 state comptroller is hereby authorized and
15 directed to transfer, upon the request of
L7 the chief administrator of the courts, up
18 to $3,750,000 from the Special Revenue
19 Funds - Other/State Operations Attorney
20 Licensing Fund to the Lawyersr Fund for
2L Client Protection of the State of New york
22 on or before March 31, 20L9.

5 I,AWYERS I CIJIENT PROTECTION
6

23

24 Personal service
25

L2,642 ,7 45

PERSONAL SERVICE

reguLar ... 488,675

25
27

28

Anount available for personal service .. ... 4g8,675

NONPERSONAIJ SERVICE

29 Supplies and Materials 25,OOO
30 Travel- 22,500
31 Contractual Services . L2,10G,570
32
33 Amount avail-abIe for nonpersonal service .... LZ,LS4,O7O
34
35 Program fund subtotal . L2,G42,745
35

ATD TO LOCAIJITIES ... LL2,25L,202

General Fund / Aid to Local-ities
Local Assistance Account

}T,AINTENAI{CE T'T[D I STRIBUTED

42 For services and expenses associated with
43 the justice court assisLance program .... 3,500,000

37
38

39
40

4L
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Program accounu subtotal 3,500,000

4 Special Revenue Funds - other / Aid to r,ocalities
5 Court Faciliuies rncentive Aid Fund"

5 For expenses necessary to implement the
7 provisions of law relating t-o the furnish-
8 ing of court facilities and the provisions
9 of section 2L9-a of the judiciary law;

10 provided that, notwithstanding any other
11 provision of l-aw to the contrary, and in
12 accordance with section 4 of the state
13 finance law, where monies in the court
L4 facilities incentive aid fund, incl-uding
15 such monies as may be transferred thereto
16 pursuant Eo subdivision 6 of section 94 of
L7 the state finance law, are insufficient to
18 meet vouchers presented for palrment
19 charged to this appropriation or for
20 transfers made pursuant to paragraph (b)
2t of subdivision 2 of such section, the
22 state compLroller is hereby authorized and
23 directed tso transfer, upon the reguest of
24 the chief administrator of the courts,
25 sufficient monies to meet such vouchers or
26 to permit such transfers, not exceeding
27 $55,000,000 from the General Fund to the
28 Court Faciliti-es Incentive Aid Fund on or
29 before March 31, 20L9.

30

31
32
33
34
35
35

MAINTENA.I{CE IiTTDI STRIBUTED

For services and expenses associated with
the court facilities incentsive aid pro(lrarn

L08 ,7 5L,202

Program fund subtotal A08,76L,202

ffi "'n"o 
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For the comprehensive
projects as herein
following schedul-e:
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CAPITAI, PROJECTS 2018 - 19

construction prograns, purposes and
specified in accordance with the

5
7
8

9

10
11
L2

13
L4
15

Capital Projects Funds - Other

Appropriations

19, 000, 000

All Funds 18,000,000

IT, FACIIJIEY RENOVATION, COURT RECORDS AIID SECURTTY INITI-
ATrVE PROGRAM (CCP) 1g,ooo,0oo

Capital Projects Funds - Other
Capital Projects Fund
Program Improvement/Change purpose

16 For services and expenses rel_ated to tshe
L7 acquisition and development of technology,
18 includ.ing but not Limited to equipment,
L9 software and. services (52011801) 12,000,000
20 For expenses related to the acquisition of
2L equipment required upon general facility
22 renovation or upgrade (52031801) 1,OOO,0OO
23 For services and expenses related to the
24 creation, management, protect,ion and pres-
25 ervation of records of the unified court
26 system, including but not limited to digi-
27 ta1 scanners, shelving and filing systens
28 (52041801) 2, O0o,0o0
29 For services and e:q)enses reLat,ed to alter-
30 ations and improvements for health and
31 safety in courthouses (52021801) ... 3,OOO,OOO

ffi'*n"o o* RE.Y.LED FAPER
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NEW YORK INTEREST ON I,A}TYER ACCOUNT 2OL8.2OT9

For expenses in accordance with the following schedule:

APPROPRIATIONS

General- Fund - State and Local 15,000,000

All Funds 15,000,000
==============

.TUDICIARY BUDGET SI]MMARY OF NEW APPROPRIATIONS (SUPPI,EMENTAI,)

State Aid to capital-
Fund Tlpe Operations lJocalities Projects Total

12 eF-State,/Loca1 O 15,000,000 0 15,000,000
13
L4 All Funds O 15, OOO, 000 0 15, 000, 000

SCHEDULE

15

t6

L7 rOLA SUPPORT . 15,000,000
18

19 General rund / aid to r,ocalities
20 Local Assistance Account

2L For suballocation tso the Board of Trustees of the New York
22 Interest on Lawyer Account (IOLA) Fund, at the direction
23 of the chief administrator of the courts, for services
24 and expenses associated with operation of section 97 -v
25 of the state finance Law, as added by chapter 559 of the
25 laws of 1983; provided, however, such direction shalL be
27 griven not later than thirty days after this act shaLl
28 become law.

29 MAINTENANCE UNDISTRIBUTED

30 For services and expenses in relation to
31 rOr,A . 15,000,000
32

ffi ,*,*rro o* RE.Y.LED PAPER
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GENER,AI. STATE CIIARGES 2OL8-T9

For services and expenses including travel outside the
state and the payment of liabilities incurred prior tso
April 1, 2018 in accordance with the foLl-owing schedule:

5

6
7
I
9

10

11

L2
13
L4
15
L5
L7
18
19

20

GeneraL Fund -
Special Revenue

State and Local
Funds - Other

APPROPRIAEIONS

758,630,7L7
29,877 ,48L

All Funds 788,508,198

.TUDICIARY GENERAI, STATE CITARGES SI'MMARY OF NEW APPROPRIATIONS

state Aid to capital
Fund Tlpe Operations tocalities Projects Total

cF - St/Local
SR-Other

All Funds

758,630,7L7
29,877 ,48L

0
0

Program fund subtotal 8,259,050

Special- Revenue Funds - other / Staue
Court Facil-ities Incentive Aid Fund

Operations

0

0

758 ,630 ,7t7
29,877,48L

788, s08, 198 788,508,198

SCHEDUI,E

GENERAI, STATE CIIARGES ... 788,508,198

General- Fund / State Operations
State Purposes Account

For Fringe Benefits

Program account

FRINGE BENEFITS

758 ,630 ,7L7

subtotal ..758,630,7L7

Special Revenue Funds - other / staue operations
Attorney Licensing Fund

FRTNGE BENEFITS

33 For Fringe Benefits ... 8,259,050

2t
22

23
24

25

26
27
28
29

30
31

32

34
35
35

37
38
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FRINGE BENEFITS

Benefits 856 '770

fund snbtotal 856'770

Special Revenue Funds - Other ,/ State operations
Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection

FRINGE BENEFITS

For Fringe

Program

Benefits 232,550

fund subtotal . 232,650

Special Revenue Funds - Other / Suate operations
New York City County Clerks' Operations Offset Fund

FRINGE BENEFITS

For Fringe

Program

Benefits 11,534,580

fund subUotal . t1,534,680

Specia1 Revenue Funds - other / staue operations
,fudiciary Data Processing offset Fund

FRINGE BENEFITS

For Fringe

Program

genefits 8,994,33L

fund subtotal 8,994,33L
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